## 505231611 12/12/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5278381

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LUDOVIC DUFAU	05/06/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NIMBL'BOT SAS
Street Address:	VILLA NO. 13 RESIDENCE LE HAMEAU DE SAINT PIERRE, 34 RUE PEYDAVANT
City:	TALENCE
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	33400

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15754169

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (860)286-0115

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8602862929

**Email:** usptopatentmail@cantorcolburn.com

Correspondent Name: CANTOR COLBURN LLP

Address Line 1: 20 CHURCH STREET 22ND FLOOR Address Line 4: HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER C. BOEHM	
SIGNATURE:	/ChristopherCBoehm/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/12/2018	

## **Total Attachments: 8**

source=8794552#page1.tif

source=8794552#page2.tif

source=8794552#page3.tif

source=8794552#page4.tif

source=8794549#page1.tif

source=8794549#page2.tif

source=8794549#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 047749 FRAME: 0503

505231611

source=8794549#page4.tif

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT CONTRACT

#### **BETWEEN THE UNDERSIGNED:**

**Mr Ludovic DUFAU**, born on January 13<sup>th</sup>, 1973 in Bordeaux, a French national, engaged in the occupation of engineer, domiciled at Villa No. 13 residence le Hameau de Saint Pierre, 34 rue Peydavant, 33400 TALENCE,

Hereinafter referred to as the Assignor Party of the first part,

#### AND:

The **NIMBL'BOT SAS** Company with a capital of 30 000 €, whose registered office is located at Villa No. 13 residence le Hameau de Saint Pierre, 34 rue Peydavant, 33400 TALENCE, represented by Mr DUFAU Ludovic, acting in the capacity of Chairman and Ms Melanie PINEAUD acting in the capacity of Director General,

Hereinafter referred to as the Assignee Party of the second part.

Both of them hereinafter referred to as the « Parties ».

#### **RECALLING IN PREAMBLE THAT:**

Ludovic DUFAU, co-founder and chairman of the **NIMBL'BOT** Company, inventor of the patent registered under number WO2016/051795, has accepted to « sale » it in order to integrate it into the capital of the NIMBL'BOT Company.

## **CONSEQUENTLY, THE FOLLOWING IS AGREED:**

## **ARTICLE 1 - DEFINITIONS**

« Patents »: refers to the invention patent application designating France on August 21<sup>st</sup>, 2015, registered under number FR1557849 and the international patent application under French priority on July 12<sup>th</sup>, 2016, registered under number WO2016/051795.

### **ARTICLE 2 – CONTRACTUAL OBJECT**

The object of the present contract is the assignment of a patent. The Assignor transfers to the assignee the full ownership of the patent, including the know-how developed by the assignor.

#### **ARTICLE 3 – ENTRY INTO FORCE**

The Contract enters into force at the date of its signature by the Parties.

#### ARTICLE 4 - STATEMENTS OF THE ASSIGNOR

The Assignor assures the Assignee that he has granted no licenses and guarantees him the quiet enjoyment of the patent and of the rights related thereto.

The Assignor transfers all the prerogatives attached to the patent and submits to the Assignee all documents and information relating to the patent and to the know-how indispensable for the protection of the patent and the exploitation thereof.

#### ARTICLE 5 - STATEMENTS OF THE ASSIGNEE

The Assignee declares to have acquainted with all information useful to the acquisition of the full ownership of the patent.

The Assignor has submitted to him all the documents, submitted by the INPI, containing the description of the patented invention, the claims, the drawings and the search report mentioning the priorities.

#### **ARTICLE 6 – INFRINGEMENT**

The Assignee will have the right to undertake under his names, at his expenses, risks and benefits, all rights, all proceedings, procedures or actions in connection with the Patents, including the right to judicially prosecute all usurpations and infringement acts committed prior to the date of entry into force of the Contract, provided that these actions are not prescribed on the date of entry into force of the Contract. The Assignee could claim and receive, for his exclusive benefit, all damages and interests liable to the infringements of the Patents, for infringement acts committed prior to the date of entry into force of the Contract.

The Assignor commits to provide the Assignee with all documents, signatures and powers that the latter could need for the completion of the aforementioned procedures.

#### **ARTICLE 7 – FINANCIAL CONDITIONS**

### 6.1 Assignment price

In exchange for the assignment of his rights by the Assignor, the Assignee commits to pay the Assignor the lump, total and definitive sum of eight thousands and four hundred euros (8400€) as share capital of the company, corresponding to the nominal amount of eight hundred forty (840) shares of ten (10) euros each.

The Parties declare that the aforementioned price covers the totality of the selling price.

### 6.2 Industrial property fees

The industrial property fees, namely the fees incurred for the operations of preparing, filing, extending, delivering and maintaining the Patents, where appropriate the fees incurred for translation and registration with the offices, are totally borne by the Assignee as of the date of entry into force of the Contract including the costs generated by the present Contract.

### **ARTICLE 8 – GUARANTEES**

The present Contract is established without any guarantee other than the material existence of the Patents, in their condition with regards to the procedures at the time of their transfer. Pursuant to this article, the Assignor does not give any explicit or implicit guarantee concerning the Patents, in particular regarding their delivery, their usefulness or suitability for any function.

#### **ARTICLE 9 – FORMALITIES**

The Assignee will proceed with the necessary registrations with the national, regional or international patents offices, for the purpose of informing third-parties on the change introduced in the entitlement for the rights on the Patents.

### **ARTICLE 10 - ENTIRETY - AMENDMENT**

The present Contract expresses all the contractual obligations linking the Parties on the date of signature.

It supersedes and replaces any prior agreement, arrangements and provisions which are prior thereto and which would concern the same object, except the contract regarding the exercise of the right to attribution on the Patents.

The present Contract can be modified only by a written amendment signed by the signatory parties.

#### **ARTICLE 11 – COOPERATION**

Pursuant to Articles 1103, 1104 and 1194 of the Civil Code, the Parties commit to implement all reasonable means for the proper execution of the Contract.

#### **ARTICLE 12 - DIVISIBILITY**

Should any of the provisions of the present Contract be considered null or deemed not to have been written, the Contract itself is not canceled, unless that this concerns a clause essential and decisive to the consent of the Parties and that its cancellation is likely to undermine the overall balance of the convention.

#### ARTICLE 13 - APPLICABLE LAW - CONTRACT LANGUAGE

The present Contract is subjected to the French law.

Should the Contract be established in several translated languages, only the French version would prevail.

### **ARTICLE 14 - LITIGATION - ARBITRATION**

THE PARTIES TO THE PRESENT CONTRACT COMMIT TO BEST EFFORTS TO TRY TO AMICABLY SETTLE ANY LITIGATION THAT MAY POSSIBLY ARISE FROM THE PRESENT CONTRACT.

NONETHELESS, IF NO SOLUTION IS FOUND, THE LITIGATION WOULD BE REPORTED TO THE COMPETENT HIGH COURT.

Done at Talence in two originals. On June 5<sup>th</sup>, 2018

The Assigner, The Assignee,

Mr Ludovic DUFAU For Nimbl'Bot

Mr Ludovic DUFAU

(Stamp and signature)

**Ms Melanie PINEAUD** 

(Stamp and signature)

## **LIST OF APPENDICES**

APPENDIX 1 - Double-sided copy of the identity card of Mr DUFAU

APPENDIX 2 – Excerpt of registration in the RCS of Nimbl'Bot

APPENDIX 3 – French patent application

APPENDIX 4 – International patent application

#### CONTRAT DE CESSION DE BREVET

## ENTRE LES SOUSSIGNÉS :

Monsieur Ludovic DUFAU, né le 13 Janvier 1973 à Bordeaux, de nationalité française, exerçant la profession d'ingénieur, domicilie Vijia n° 13 résidence le Hameau de Saint Pierre, 34 rue Peydavard, 33400 TALENCE,

Ci-après denomme, la Cédant

D'une part,

ET:

La société NIMBL'BOT SAS au capital de 30 000 euros, ayant son siège social à Villa n°13, Résidence le Hameau de Saint Pierre, 34 rue Peydavant, 33400 TALENCE, représentée par Monsieur DUFAU Ludovic agissant en qualité de Président et Mademoiselle Mélanie PINEAUD agissant en qualité de Directeur Général,

Ci-après denomme, le Cessionnaire

Diautre part.

Ensemble disprés dénommés les « Parties ».

## **ETANT PRÉALABLEMENT RAPPELÉ QUE:**

Ludovic DUFAU, co-londateur et président de la société NIMBL BOT, inventeur du bravet emagistré sous le numero WG2016/051795, a accepte de le « vendre » afin de l'intégrar dans le capital de la société NIMBL BOT.

## EN CONSEQUENCE DE QUOI IL A ÉTÉ CONVENU CE QUI SUIT :

## ARTICLE 1 - DÉFINITIONS

« Brevets » désigne lademande de brevet d'invention designant la FRANCE le 21 Août 2015, enregistrée sous le numero FR1557849 et la demande d'enregistrement de brevet international sous priorité française le 12 juillet 2016, enregistrée sous le numero WO2016/051795.

#### ARTICLE 2 - OBJET DU CONTRAT

Le présent contrat a pour objet la cession d'un brevet. Le Cédant cede au Cessionnaire la pleine et entière propriété du brevet, y compris le savoir-faire développé par le Cédant.

#### ARTICLE 3 - ENTRÉE EN VIGUEUR

Le Contrat entre en vigueur à sa date de signature par les Parties.

#### ARTICLE 4 - DECLARATIONS DU CEDANT

Le Cédant assure au Cessionnaire n'avoir consenti aucune licence et lui garantit la jouissance paisible du brevet et des droits lui afférent.

Le Cédant cède l'ensemble des prérogatives attachées au brevet et remet au Cessionnaire tous les documents et informations relatifs au brevet et au savoir-faire indispensable à la protection du brevet et à son exploitation.

#### ARTICLE 5 - DECLARATIONS DU CESSIONNAIRE

Le Cessionnaire déclare avoir pris connaissance de toutes les informations utiles à l'acquisition de la pleine et entière propriété du brevet.

Le Cédant lui a remis l'ensemble des documents, remis par l'INPI, contenant la description de l'invention brevetée, les revendications, les dessins et le rapport de recherche citant les antériorités.

## ARTICLE 6 - CONTREFAÇON

Le Cassionnaire aura le droit d'entreprendre à ses noms, frais, risques et profits, loue droits, toutes instances, procédures ou actions relatives aux Brevets, y compris le droit de poursuivre judiciairement toutes usurpations et faits de contrefaçon commis anténeurement à la date d'entrée en vigueur du Contrat, sous réserve toutefois que ces actions ne soient pas prescrites à la date d'entrée en vigueur du Contrat. Le Cessionnaire pourra réclamer et recevoir, à son profit exclusif, tous les dommages et intérêts dus par les contrefacieurs des Brevets, pour des actes de contrefaçon commis anténeurement à la date d'entrée en vigueur du Contrat.

Le Cédant s'engage à fournir au Cessionnaire tous les documents, signatures et pouvoirs dont ce demier pourrait avoir besoin à l'occasion des procédures visées G-dessus.

### ARTICLE 7 - CONDITIONS FINANCIÈRES

#### 6.1 Prix de la cession

En contrepartie de la cession de ses droits par le Cédant, le cessionnaire s'engage à vorser au Cédant la somme forfaitaire, globale et définitive de huit mille quatre cerit euros (8.400€) sous forme de part de capital social de l'entreprise, correspondant au montant nominal de huit cerit quarante (840) actions de dix (10) euros chacune.

Les parties déclarent que le prix susvisé exprime l'intégralité du prix de vente.

#### 6.2 Frais de propriété industrielle

Les frais de propriéte incustrielle, à savoir frais engagés pour les opérations de préparation, de départ d'extension, de délivrance et de maintien en vigueur des Brevets, le cas écrivent les frais de

traduction et d'inscription auprès des offices, sont pris en charge en totalité par le Cessionnaire à compter de la date d'entrée en vigueur du Contrat en ca compris les coûts occasionnés par le présent Contrat.

## ARTICLE 8 - GARANTIES

Le présent Contrat est fait sans autre garantie que celle de l'existence matérielle des Brevets, en leur état compte tenu des procédures au moment de leur cession. En application du présent article, le Cédant ne donns aucune garantie, tant expresse qu'implicite, concernant les Brevets, notamment s'agissant de leur délivrance, de leur utilité ou adaptation à une que conque fonction.

#### ARTICLE 9 - FORMALITÉS

Le Cessionnaire procédera aux inscriptions nécessaires auprès des registres nationaux, régionaux ouinternationaux des brevets, aux fins d'informer les tiers du changement intervenu sur la titularité des droits sur les Brevets.

#### ARTICLE 10 - INTÉGRALITÉ - MODIFICATION

Le présent Contrat exprime l'intégralité des obligations contractuelles liant les Parties à la date de la signature.

Il annule et remplace tout accord, toutes dispositions et toutes stipulations contraires qui lui seraient antérieures et qui concerneraient le même objet, à l'exception du contrat d'exercice du droit d'attribution sur les Bravets.

Le présent Contrat ne peut être modifié que par un avenant écrit signé par les Parties signataires.

### ARTICLE 11 - COOPÉRATION

Les Parties s'engagent en application des articles 1103, 1104 et 1194 du code civil, à mettre en œuvre tous les moyens raisonnables afin que l'exécution du contrat se déroule dans de bonnes conditions.

### ARTICLE 12 - DIVISIBILITÉ

La nutilité ou le réputé non écrit de l'une des stipulations du présent Contrat n'est pas susceptible d'entraîner l'annulation du Contrat lui-même, à moins qu'il ne s'agiese d'une clause essentielle et déterminante du consentement des Parties et que son annulation soit susceptible de remettre en cause l'équilibre général de la convention.

# ARTICLE 13 - DROIT APPLICABLE -LANGUE DU CONTRAT

Le present Contrat est soumis au droit français.

Si le Contret devait être établi en plusieurs langues traduites, seule la version française ferait foi.

## ARTICLE 14 - LITIGE - ARBITRAGE

LES PARTIES AU PRESENT CONTRAT S'ENGAGENT À TOUT FAIRE POUR ESSAYER DE REGLER À L'AMIABLE TOUT LITIGE QUI POURRAIT EVENTUELLEMENT NAITRE DU PRESENT CONTRAT

TOUTEFOIS, SI AUCUNE ISSUE N'ETAIT TROUVEE, LE LITIGE SERAIT PORTE À LA CONNAISSANCE DU TRIBUNAL DE GRANDE INSTANCE COMPETENT EN LA MATIÈRE

PATENT

REEL: 047749 FRAME: 0511

Fail en deux exemplaires à Talence,

6.57.6/28

Le Cédant,

Le Cossionnaire,

Mensieur Ludovic DUFAU

Pour Nimbl'Bot.

Monsieur Ludovic DUFAU

(Tampon signature)

Mademoiselle Mélanie PINEAUD

(Tampon signature)

## LISTE DES ANNEXES

ANNEXE 1 - Copie de la carte d'identité recto-verso de Monsieur DUFAU

ANNEXE 2 - Extrait d'immatriculation au RCS de Nimbi Bot

ANNEXE 3 - Demande d'enregistrement du brevet français

ANNEXE 4 - Demande d'enregistrement du brevet international

PATENT REEL: 047749 FRAME: 0512

RECORDED: 12/12/2018